
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Clare Jones on 033 022 22526 
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

 12 June 2020 
 

Governance Committee 

 
A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 22 June 

2020. 
 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote 
attendance.  Public access is via webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 

 Agenda 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 

business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 

given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 
2020 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency  (Pages 11 - 
24) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


The Committee is asked to consider proposals for the July County Council 

meeting as well as for meetings to the end of this calendar year.  Any proposals 
agreed by the Committee will be subject to review in line with any new guidance 
relating to the Covid-19 public health emergency.   

 
5. Senior Officer Settlements  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
Report by the Interim Director of Human Resources and Organisation Change 
and the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
Further to the discussion at the meeting of the Committee on 20 January 2020, 

to consider a report on the arrangements for decisions on severance payments 
for senior officers. 
 

6. Unison Recognition  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

Report by the Interim Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change. 
 
Following the deferral of this report at the last meeting, the Committee is asked 

to consider a revised report on a proposal for a voluntary agreement to provide 
greater clarity on the relationship with Unison as representative body for staff. 

 
7. Notice of Motion on Abuse of Members and Staff  (Pages 35 - 46) 

 

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance and the Interim Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Change. 

 
A motion on the abuse of members and staff to the County Council in December 

2019 was referred to the Cabinet Member for Economy and Corporate 
Resources for consideration. The Cabinet Member is broadly supportive of the 
motion and, as a result, the Committee is asked to approve revisions to the 

policy on dealing with malicious communications. 
 

8. Member Development Working Group: Phase 2 - Role of Councillor and 
updates on Phase 1 - Removing barriers to stand for election  (Pages 47 - 
66) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations of the Member 
Development Working Group which has completed phase 2 of its work in 

preparation for the County Council elections in 2021. 
 

9. Proposed Member Development Strategy  (Pages 67 - 78) 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Member Development Group. 

 
To consider the draft Member Development Strategy as part of the work 

towards applying for the South East Employers’ ‘Charter for Elected Member 
Development’. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting   
 

Page 2



The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 a.m. on Monday, 6 

July 2020. 
 

 

 
 

To all members of the Governance Committee 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 
 

20 May 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Governance Committee held at 
10.30 am. 
 

Present: Cllr Duncton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Patel, Cllr Bradbury, Cllr M Jones, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Marshall, 
Cllr Mitchell and Cllr Walsh 

 
 

Part I 
 

1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Cllr Lanzer and 

Cllr M Jones declared personal interests as members of Crawley Borough 
Council in relation to the report on plans for member meetings during the 
Covid-19 emergency, specifically, due to of the economic impacts on 

Gatwick Airport and Crawley businesses and residents affected by the 
downturn in the aviation industry. 

 
2.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 

2.1 Commenting on minute 40.8 regarding the proposed merger of 
Planning Committee and Rights of Way Committee the Director of 

Law and Assurance advised that the proposal will now be considered 
by Governance Committee in autumn 2020 because the matter is 

no longer urgent following a slight easing of pressures on the 
Democratic Services budget. 

 

2.2 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 
2020 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 

by the Chairman. 
 

3.    Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency  

 
3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) on plans for meetings 
during the current public health emergency, the new Standing Orders on 
Virtual Meetings and proposals for meetings to the end of July 2020. 

 
3.2 The Director of Law and Assurance introduced the report, 

highlighting the reasons for the p
[...]
ove the change 

of name of the Pension Panel to ‘Pensions Committee’. 
 

6.    West Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference  

 
6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) on a proposal by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 30 January for changes to 
its constitution. 

 
6.2 The Committee supported the proposed changes as necessary. 

 
6.3 Resolved – That the revised terms of reference for the West Sussex 

Health and Wellbeing Board, as set out in Appendix A of the 

report, be recommended to the County Council for inclusion in 
the County Council’s Constitution. 

 
7.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

7.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 22 June 2020.  In accordance with regulations in 

response to the current public health emergency, the meeting will be held 
virtually with members in remote only attendance. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 

22 June 2020 

Part I 

Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency 

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

At its last meeting this Committee agreed to review plans for member meetings, 
looking ahead to autumn 2020, as well as to consider the format for and business 

of the County Council meeting due to be held on 17 July 2020.  This report 
outlines proposals for the July County Council meeting as well as for meetings to 

the end of this calendar year.  Any proposals agreed by the Committee will be 
subject to review in line with any new guidance relating to the Covid-19 public 
health emergency.   

Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to: 

 
(1) Agree the plans for the County Council meeting on 17 July 2020 (as set out 

at paragraph 2); 

(2) Agree the amendments to Standing Orders for Virtual Meetings (as set out 
in Appendix A); 

(3) Review the list of member meetings to the end of December 2020 (as set 

out at Appendix B) and agree principles for holding these meetings;  

(4) Consider any consultation required on proposals for future member 
meetings (as set out at paragraph 4), to be reported back to the 

Committee; and 

(5) Agree that plans for member meetings should be reviewed at each meeting 
of this Committee until further notice. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 At the meeting of this Committee on 20 May 2020 plans for member 

meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency to the end of July 2020 were 
agreed, as set out below: 

• Non-urgent or non-time critical matters to be postponed or dealt with 

informally 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

• Cabinet meetings to continue to be held monthly for collective decision-
making. 

• Scrutiny Committees to continue as scheduled to focus on key decision 
preview and the monitoring of important service improvement 

programmes. 

• All County Local Committee meetings due to be held in June and July to be 
cancelled. 

• Full Council on 17 July 2020 to go ahead, with arrangements for this to be 
agreed by this Committee in June. 

1.2 A list of meetings to the end of July 2020 was agreed and the Council’s 

calendar of meetings has been updated accordingly.  The Committee agreed 
that future meeting plans should be reviewed in June, including looking 

ahead to autumn 2020. 

1.3 Up to the start of June all formal meetings were held virtually via audio 
Skype, with public able to listen via the audio-webcast.  From June meetings 
are being video-webcast (still using Skype) as network capacity issues have 

been addressed.  The Council is evaluating the feasibility of other video 
conferencing solutions and this Committee will be updated on progress. 

1.4 There are no plans at this stage to return to meetings being held ‘in person’ 

at venues such as County Hall.  Any return to meetings being held physically 
w
[...]
ent of the Governance Committee, 
but with the detail of the settlement terms handled separately. 

1.8. The Governance Committee does have responsibility for HR policy and staff 

terms and conditions. It also oversees the work of the Appeals Panel – which 
has responsibility for staff discipline and grievance appeals – and for all such 
proceedings for the most senior officers. It may therefore be reasonable to 

look at formalising the engagement of members in those cases more likely to 
lead to a financial or reputational impact upon the Council. 

2. Options 

2.1. It is proposed that, in line with current arrangements, all severance 

agreements above a certain threshold (£10,000) are determined by officers 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance. The current scheme of 

delegation provides for this. If the Committee is minded not to move to a 
situation where severance payments above a specified threshold must be 
subject to approval by full Council, there are other options for ensuring 

member involvement in decisions which may be controversial or involve more 
significant payments. 

2.2. Option A: In cases where the officer subject to a proposal for severance is a 

member of the Corporate Leadership Team and where the value of any 
severance is expected to exceed £100,000 it is suggested that the matter is 
considered (excluding any officer subject of the severance) by the Chief 

Executive, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer and that the 
proposal is then presented to a panel of three to five members of the 

Governance Committee, to include the Chairman and at least one member 
who is not a member of the Cabinet. 

2.3. Option B: Using the same criteria as option 1 that the proposal is referred for 

consultation by the Chairman, two members of the Cabinet and the chairman 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee before any decision is 

taken by the officers with delegated authority to settle the matter. 

Sue Evans 

Interim Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance  

Contact: Colin Chadwick, Head of Specialist HR Services 033 022 23283 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 

22 June 2020 

Part I 

Unison Recognition 

Report by Interim Director of Human Resources and Organisational 

Change 

 

Summary 

Unison has requested recognition for negotiating the annual pay review for 

employees on SMG4, HAY; and Public Health/Agenda for Change grades.  Under 
current arrangements this is a local decision of the Chief Executive. 

The Governance Committee considered this matter at the meeting on 20 May and 

requested a further report for the meeting on 22 June. 

Recommendation 

 
The report seeks the approval of the Governance Committee for the Director of 
Human Resources and Organisational Change to enter into and maintain a 

recognition agreement with Unison to include recognition rights for employees on 
HAY; and Public Health/Agenda for Change grades for pay reviews. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 The County Council does not have a formal recognition agreement with 

Unison although recognition has been exercised through practice over many 
years, for example through entering onto collective agreements on terms 
and conditions and consultation over proposed redundancies and business 

transfers where the Transfer of Undertakings Protection of Employment 
Regulations (TUPE applies).  This report is primarily concerned with 

employees who are covered by the National Joint Council for Local 
Government Services (NJC).  Of the three trade unions on the NJC, Unison 
is the only one representing employees in the County Council. 

1.2 Annual cost of living pay reviews for most employees are undertaken 

through national collective bargaining which is incorporated into individual 
contracts
[...]
mplications. 

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

9.1 There are no specific implications. 

10. Human Rights Implications 

10.1 There are no specific implications. 

 
Sue F. Evans 

Interim Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change  

Contact: Colin Chadwick, Head of Specialist HR Services 033 022 23283 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



Governance Committee 

22 June 2020 

Part I 

Notice of Motion on Abuse of Members and Staff 

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance and the Interim 

Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change 

 

Summary 

A notice of motion on the Abuse of Members and Staff was put to the County 

Council by Cllr David Edwards in December 2019 and was referred to the Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Corporate Resources for consideration. The Cabinet 

Member is broadly supportive of the aims of the motion and has initiated several 
workstreams to investigate opportunities in support of the proposals, including 
revisions to the policy on dealing with malicious communications, which the 

Committee is asked to approve.  The report also includes an update on action 
taken to address the other issues raised on the motion. 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Approve the revised Policy on Dealing with unreasonable complaints and 
unacceptable behaviour (attached at Appendix A); and 

(2) Note the action taken to date to address issues raised in the notice of 
motion. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 A notice of motion on Abuse of Members and Staff was put to the County 

Council in December 2019 by Cllr David Edwards.  This asked for more to be 
done to address the abuse of members and staff.  The Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Corporate Resources was asked to: 

(a) Lobby the Government to broaden the definition of a hate crime to 
include the victim’s political beliefs in order to prevent elected 

members being threatened for expressing different political 
[...]
y calls ending in this fashion and refer 

these to the appropriate senior officer or (for members) Democratic Services.  
 

Staff and members should try to avoid engaging in further contact or 
communication with any person who has become abusive or offensive through 
email or through social media. If such contact persists inspite of discouragement 

the matter should be reported to a senior officer or, for members, to Democratic 
Services 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 

22 June 2020 
Part I 

Member Development Working Group: Phase 2 – Role of Councillor 

and updates on Phase 1 - Removing barriers to stand for election 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The Member Development Working Group has completed phase 2 of its work. It 
has considered the role of a councillor and has also considered the support 

available to members to enable them to fulfil their role, thereby removing 
barriers to standing for election.  

The Working Group has prepared a new member job description and a series of 

documents entitled ‘Fulfilling the Member Role’ which it proposes can form the 
basis of information to be made available on the ‘Be a Councillor’ resources 

issued by the County Council ahead of the 2021 elections. 

Recommendations 

 
(1) That the draft job description in Appendix A and amendments to specific 

job descriptions in paragraph 2.2 be approved; 

(2) That the ‘Fulfilling the Member Role’ document in Appendix C and 

supporting documents in Appendices D to F be approved. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 The Working Group has met during 2019 to review the member role and to 
identify ways of removing barriers to standing for election. It has also 
continued to deliver phase 1, encouraging people to stand for election. 

1.2 The Working Group comprises Cllr Duncton (Chairman), Cllr O’Kelly, 
Cllr Sparkes, Cllr Sudan and Cllr Wickremaratchi. 

1.3 The Wor
[...]
e member 
development budget.  Recommendations will be made and considered by 
Governance Committee to be incorporated into future planning. 

Review of Member Development Strategy 

MDG will review this Member Development Strategy at least once every electoral 
term, to ensure that it is current and fit for purpose.  Recommendations 

following each review will be considered by Governance Committee to ensure 
robust scrutiny. 

Charted for Elected Member Development 

In 2019, the Council made a commitment to undertaking the South-East 
Employers’ Charter for Elected Member Development.  The Charter provides a 

robust, structured framework designed to help the authority enhance member 
development, with three essential criteria: 

• There is a clear commitment to councillor development and support. 

• The council has a strategic approach to councillor development. 
• Learning and development is effective in building councillor capacity. 

The Council will aim to demonstrate its commitment in these areas as it works 
through the stages towards accreditation. 

Page 78

Agenda Item 9
Appendix A


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency
	Appendix A - Standing Orders on Virtual Meetings
	Appendix B - List of meetings to December 2019

	5 Senior Officer Settlements
	6 Unison Recognition
	7 Notice of Motion on Abuse of Members and Staff
	Appendix A - Procedure and Guidance

	8 Member Development Working Group: Phase 2 - Role of Councillor and updates on Phase 1 - Removing barriers to stand for election
	Appendix A - Revised job descriptions
	Appendix B - Current job descriptions
	Appendix C - Member role
	Appendix D - Meeting arrangements
	Appendix E - Parental leave
	Appendix F - Special leave

	9 Proposed Member Development Strategy
	Appendix A - Member Development Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 

22 June 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Governance Committee held at 
2.15 pm. 
 

Present: Cllr Duncton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Patel, Cllr Bradbury, Cllr M Jones, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Marshall, 
Cllr Mitchell and Cllr Walsh (left at 4.45 pm) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Kennard 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Edwards 

 

Part I 
 

8.    Declarations of Interest  
 
8.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct Cllr Walsh declared a 

personal interest as Leader of Arun District in relation to the item on 
member meetings during the Covid-19 emergency and Cllr Lanzer 

declared a personal interest in the item on the Member Development 
Strategy, as a member peer of South East Employers. 
 

9.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

9.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2020 
be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

10.    Plans for Member Meetings during the Covid-19 Emergency  

 
10.1 The Committee considered proposals for the July County Council 

meeting as well as for meetings to the end of this calendar year as set out 
in a report by the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

 
10.2 Support was expressed for the new ways of working via virtual 

meetings and it was suggested the Committee should give consideration in 
future to how the benefits could provide more efficient ways of working 
once the current emergency was over, particularly for those members who 

lived some distance away from County Hall. 
 

10.3 A question was asked about the plans for formal member meetings 
to the end of December. The Director of Law and Assurance said 
Appendix B was the current plan but it remained entirely flexible and 

would be updated based on government guidance. 
 

10.4 Members were in general support of the plans for the meeting of the 
Council on 17 July.  Some concern was expressed about the reduction in 
the length of the meeting, the time limits for individual items and the 

removal of the facility for notices of motion. 
 



10.5 The Director of Law and Assurance commented that the proposed 

length of the meeting was a result of member feedback on the virtual 
meetings held so far.  All members had been consulted on the proposals 
before the Committee and only four had favoured a longer meeting. 

Overall the meeting was only one and half hours shorter in length than the 
usual arrangements. 

 
10.6 A query was also raised about the proposed rules for the meeting, 
as set out at Appendix A.  The Director of Law and Assurance commented 

that it was to compensate for the constraints of virtual meetings. Also, 
Cabinet Members would not be able to seek advice from officers during the 

meeting.  The proposal for officers to speak was purely to give Cabinet 
Members the option of asking officers to deal with technical questions. 

 

10.7 On the plans for written questions the Director of Law and 
Assurance said that the removal of the usual limit would allow all 

members to submit a question should they so wish, leading potentially to 
70 questions on each of the first two items.  The  suggested restriction to 
the length was to enable them to be responded to in the time available. 

 
10.8 General support was expressed for hybrid meetings with some 

members in the Council Chamber and some joining the meeting virtually.  
The Leader commented that the Council was working towards making that 
possible when regulations allowed. 

 
10.9 It was agreed by members that an additional meeting of the full 

Council should be held between the July meeting and the one scheduled 
for October, as mentioned in paragraph 2.5 of the report. The Leader 

asked that potential dates be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 6 July for consideration.  There was support for the meeting 
to follow the usual rules of debate and to be a whole day meeting with a 

lunch break. 
 

10.10 In response to a question about Task and Finish Groups (TFGs), the 
Director of Law and Assurance reminded members that it is the normal 
arrangement for scrutiny committees as far as possible to keep to one TFG 

at any one time. 
 

10.11 Resolved -  
 

(1) That the plans for the County Council meeting on 17 July 2020 (as 

set out at paragraph 2 of the report) be approved; 
 

(2) That the amendments to Standing Orders for Virtual Meetings (as 
set out in Appendix A to the report) be endorsed; 
 

(3) That an additional meeting of the County Council be held between 
the July and October meeting and that potential dates be brought to 

the next meeting of the Committee; 
 

(1) That the list of member meetings to the end of December 2020 (as 

set out at Appendix B to the report) and the principles for holding 
these meetings, to be updated in relation to government guidance, 

be approved; 



 

(5) That any consultation required on proposals for future member 
meetings (as set out at paragraph 4 of the report), be considered 
by the Committee at its next meeting; and 

 
(6) That plans for member meetings should be reviewed at each 

meeting of this Committee until further notice. 
 

11.    Senior Officer Settlements  

 
11.1 Further to the discussion at the meeting of the Committee on 

20 January 2020, the Committee considered a report by the Interim Head 
of Human Resources and Organisational Change and the Director of Law 
and Assurance on the arrangements for decisions on severance payments 

for senior officers (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

11.2 Cllr Walsh commented that the Council should follow the guidance 
in the Localism Act 2011 and refer such settlements to full Council for 
approval, rather than involving just the Cabinet Member for Finance.  He 

therefore put forward the following proposal which was seconded by Cllr 
Jones: 

 
‘That the Governance Committee recommends to the County Council that 
the Council follows government guidance from the Localism Act 2011 that 

officer severance payments over £100,000 should be determined by the 
full Council.’ 

 
11.3 Cllr Jones commented in relation to the options put forward in 

paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 of the report that neither option, as currently 
drafted, gave full Council or minority party involvement. 
 

11.4 The Leader agreed that any significant settlement should have 
member involvement. However, in his view with full Council meetings 

being two months’ apart and as any debate on a settlement would need to 
be held in Part II, such an option would be impractical.  Either of the 
options put forward in the report would be acceptable to him and his 

understanding was that option A would include a minority party member. 
 

11.5 Cllr Lanzer commented that he felt that the requirements in the 
2011 Localism Act were ill conceived and was guidance only.  He 
understood that none of the neighbouring upper tier councils took such 

decisions to their full council meeting. He therefore proposed that the 
Committee should adopt option A but that the Chairman of the 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee should be included within 
the panel of members. The proposal was seconded by Cllr Bradbury.  
Cllr Lanzer accepted a suggestion by Cllr Walsh that the proposal should 

also include one minority party member to give a proposal as follows: 
 

‘Option A: In cases where the officer subject to a proposal for severance is 
a member of the Corporate Leadership Team and where the value of any 
severance is expected to exceed £100,000 it is suggested that the matter 

is considered (excluding any officer subject of the severance) by the Chief 
Executive, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer and that 

the proposal is then presented to a panel of three to five members of the 



Governance Committee, to include the Chairman, the Chairman of the 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee and at least one minority 
party member.’ 
 

11.6 On the broader issue of contractual terms, the Director of Law and 
Assurance said that contracts for senior officers were approved by the 

Appointing Committee.  If the Appointing Committee felt the terms and 
conditions of contract were a matter of concern it could refer it to the 
Governance Committee whose role it was to oversee staff terms and 

conditions. 
 

11.7 The proposal by Cllr Walsh seconded by Cllr Jones, as set out at 
minute 11.2, was put to the vote and lost. 

 

11.8 The proposal by Cllr Lanzer seconded by Cllr Bradbury, as set out at 
minute 11.5, was put to the vote and carried. 

 
11.9 Resolved – That Option A, as amended and set out at minute 11.5 

above, be approved as a change to the current policy on officer 

severance payments for inclusion in the terms of reference of 
the Member Panel in the Scheme of Delegation. 

 
12.    Unison Recognition  

 

12.1 Following the deferral of the issue at the last meeting, the 
Committee considered a revised report by the Interim Director of Human 

Resources and Organisational Change on a proposal for a voluntary 
agreement to provide greater clarity on the relationship with Unison as 

representative body for staff (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
12.2 Cllr Lanzer, Cabinet Member for Economy and Corporate Resources 

commented that there were two options for proceeding towards 
recognition for the group of staff for the purposes of collective bargaining 

on pay: a voluntary recognition agreement or a statutory recognition 
route. The statutory recognition route was an application to the Central 
Arbitration Committee (CAC) which was an independent body. If there was 

a majority of staff in the proposed group in the union the process would 
invoke statutory recognition without the need for a ballot. If not, a ballot 

would be required and, in his view, the statutory route was preferred. 
 

12.3 Cllr Lanzer said he accepted that recognition via either route could 

be beneficial for staff relations. However, the report referred to 
membership of Unison being close to 50% of the proposed bargaining 

group.  In order to operate a process which was truly independent and 
therefore be likely to meet the will of the staff involved, in his view the 
Committee should opt for the statutory recognition route by not approving 

voluntary recognition at this time. 
 

12.4 The Leader thanked Cllr Lanzer for his comments and for the 
revised report.  He commented that the Council valued good relationships 
between all stakeholders including staff who wanted to be represented by 

a union. He acknowledged that previously there had been some issues 
with the negotiation of pay settlements for the group of staff in question.  

However, there had been a change in management and, given the 



response rate to the recent staff engagement, it was hard to see it as 

representative of the group and to give enough justification to pursue the 
voluntary recognition route. 

 

12.5 The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change 
commented that the recent exercise had asked staff to raise any 

comments or objections rather than seeking confirmation. 
 

12.6 Some members supported the proposals in the report which they 

felt would build on and strengthen the previous good relationships with 
staff.  The alternative was a process which was only followed when a 

voluntary agreement could not be achieved within an organisation. 
However, on balance the Committee did not accept the proposal for 
voluntary recognition in the report and voted to reject the 

recommendation. 
 

12.7 Resolved – That the request for the Director of Human Resources 
and Organisational Change to enter into and maintain a 
recognition agreement with Unison to include recognition rights 

for employees on HAY; and Public Health/Agenda for Change 
grades for pay reviews be refused. 

 
13.    Notice of Motion on Abuse of Members and Staff  

 

13.1 The Committee was reminded that a motion on the abuse of 
members and staff to the County Council in December 2019 had been 

referred to the Cabinet Member for Economy and Corporate Resources for 
consideration. The Cabinet Member was broadly supportive of the motion 

and, as a result, some changes were being proposed to the policy on 
dealing with malicious communications.  As this fell within the 
responsibility of the Committee members were asked to consider a report 

by the Director of Law and Assurance and the Interim Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Change on the proposed revisions (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 
13.2 Cllr Edwards, who had proposed the motion at the Council meeting, 

had been invited to attend the Committee. He expressed his thanks to the 
Cabinet Member for his work on the aspects of the proposals put forward 

in the motion, including the policy before the Committee for consideration, 
and set out the background to the motion.  He referred to his personal 
experience of abuse and threats connected to his role as a county 

councillor.  In the light of this he believed the definition of hate crime 
should be broadened to include an individual’s political beliefs or affiliation 

so that malicious communications aimed at councillors received the same 
level of response as other hate crimes. Otherwise such actions could stifle 
political opinion or debate or discourage people from standing for election. 

 
13.3 In his view it was important that members should receive guidance 

on how to deal with malicious communications and he welcomed the 
inclusion of members in the policy before the Committee. 
 

13.4 The Committee welcomed the proposals although a comment was 
made that it was not a widespread problem in the county. The Cabinet 

Member for Economy and Corporate Resources confirmed that members 



as well as staff could access the Employee Assistance Programme referred 

to in Appendix A to the report. 
 

13.5 Resolved –  

 
(1) That the revised Policy on Dealing with unreasonable complaints 

and unacceptable behaviour (attached at Appendix A to the report) 
be approved; and 
 

(2) That the action taken to date to address issues raised in the notice 
of motion be noted. 

 
14.    Member Development Working Group: Phase 2 - Role of Councillor 

and updates on Phase 1 - Removing barriers to stand for election  

 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on the recommendations of the Member Development Working 
Group which has completed phase 2 of its work in preparation for the 
County Council elections in 2021 (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
14.2 Resolved –  

 
(1) That the draft job description in Appendix A to the report and 

amendments to specific job descriptions in paragraph 2.2 be 

approved; and 
 

(2) That the ‘Fulfilling the Member Role’ document in Appendix C of the 
report and supporting documents in Appendices D to F to the report 

be approved. 

 
15.    Proposed Member Development Strategy  

 

15.1 The Committee considered a report on the draft Member 
Development Strategy as part of the work towards applying for the South 

East Employers’ ‘Charter for Elected Member Development’ (copy 
appended to the signed minutes. 
 

15.2 Resolved – That the Member Development Strategy, as set out at 
Appendix A to the report, be approved. 

 
16.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

17.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 7 September 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.58 pm 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


